tions throughout Willapa Bay. No significant trends in
the energy density of shrimp were detected over time or
among sizes of shrimp across the estuary. We assumed
no spatial effects, as each site was sampled on a different
date. Additionally, no sex-based differences in energy
density were found (Student’s T test,N = 37, P = 0.893).
Qualitative assessment of studentized-deleted residuals
showed no departures from normality. Therefore, a
mean energy density of 4842 J g−1 wet weight was used
for model simulations; variation around this energy
density was small (SD = 1.14 kJ g−1) and not incorpo-
rated into simulations. On average, burrowing shrimp

Table 1 Bioenergetics model parameters adapted from aWiscon-
sin bioenergetics model developed for white sturgeon and used to
simulate consumption rates of green sturgeon in Willapa Bay
(Hanson et al. 1997). Values in the sensitivity column represent

the percent change in estimated consumption for an age-20 green
sturgeon feeding for 153 days at average Willapa Bay tempera-
tures given a − 10% (first value listed) and a + 10% (second value
listed) perturbation of parameter value

Parameter Value Description Units Reference Sensitivity

CA 0.18 Intercept of the allometric
mass function

g food g fish−1 day−1 Bevelhimer 2002 9.79·10−7, −1.50·10−6

CB −0.25 Slope of the allometric
mass function

g food g fish−1 day−1 Bevelhimer 2002 −4.37·10−3, 4.37·10−3

fT (3.5–0.125 T)1.57 ·
e(0.19625T–3.925)

Temperature dependence function n/a Bevelhimer 2002
Eq. from Kitchell
et al. 1977

9.79·10−7, −1.50·10−6

RA 29.83192 Intercept of allometric
mass function

g food g fish−1 day−1 Bevelhimer 2002 −9.47, 9.47

RB −0.22 Slope of allometric mass function n/a Bevelhimer 2002 23.80, −19.02
RQ 0.0693 Approximates rate function

changes at low temperatures
n/a Bevelhimer 2002

Eq. from Stewart
et al. 1983

−10.62, 11.99

ACT 2 Activity multiplier n/a Winberg 1956 −9.47, 9.47
SDA 0.12 Respiration required to digest food g food g fish−1 day−1 Bevelhimer 2002 −1.43, 1.47
F 0.15 Egestion g food d−1 Bevelhimer 2002 −1.73, 1.80
U 0.05 Urinary excretion g food d−1 Bevelhimer 2002 −0.60, 0.61
Prey ED 4842.391 Shrimp energy density J/g wet weight Measured using bomb

calorimetry
11.11, −9.09

Pred. ED 4393.2 Sturgeon energy density J/g wet weight Bevelhimer 2002 −0.53, 0.53

Environ Biol Fish

sampled from the bay weighed 5.68 g (SD = 3.12 g,
N = 1193; Washington Department of Natural Re-
sources, unpublished data) and contained 27,511 J.

Thermal experience

Estuarine temperature was measured in surface water at
Port of Peninsula docks in Willapa Bay (46.501°N,
124.030°W) at 15–60 min intervals in 2004–2008
(Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, unpubl.
Data), and these values were used to generate daily
average water temperatures for 1 May through Septem-
ber (day of year 121–273). These data were described
by fitting a second-order polynomial regression to pro-
vide a daily input temperature for bioenergetics simula-
tions (Fig. 2). Ocean water temperature was measured
0.6 m below water line at the Columbia River Lightship
(46.82°N, 124.14°W, http:/ /www.nodc.noaa.
gov/dsdt/cwtg/all_meanT.html; retrieved May 6, 2016)
and available as bi-weekly or monthly averages ranging
from 8.3 °C in winter to 14.4 °C in summer (Fig. 2).